
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 17th January, 2017

Place
Dame Ellen Terry Room, Council House, Coventry CV1 5RR

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2016

(b)       Matters Arising

4. Coventry Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16  (Pages 7 - 34)

Report of the Director of Childrens Services

5. Adoption Service Annual Report 2015/16  (Pages 35 - 66)

Report of the Executive Director of People

6. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

7. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Monday, 9 January 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3072 e mail 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor: E Ruane (Cabinet Member) and P Seaman (Deputy Cabinet 
Member)

By invitation Councillors M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Member)

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

2.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 November 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor Ruane (Cabinet Member)

Councillor M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor P Seaman (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Employees (by 
Directorate) 
People:

Resources:

S Watson

N David, A Groves, U Patel 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

3. Concordat on Children in Custody 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided an overview of the Concordat on Children in Custody.

The Government had written to all local authorities about the transfer of children, 
who have been charged and denied bail, from police custody to local authority 
accommodation. Police forces have a duty to secure these transfers under Section 
38(6) of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 and local authorities have a 
duty to accept these transfers under section 21 of the Children Act 1989. However, 
as a number of reports in recent years have highlighted, there are currently 
widespread failures to meet these statutory obligations nationally. 

It is of the greatest importance that police and local authorities work together to 
ensure that the welfare of children is protected and these statutory obligations to 
some of the most vulnerable children in society are met. Children should not be 
spending the night in police cells when the law entitles them to be transferred to 
alternative accommodation. To improve transfer arrangements, two factors are 
essential; a clear understanding of the respective duties and effective local 
collaboration between police forces and local authorities. It is to drive improvement 
in these areas that a multi-agency Working Group on Children in Custody, led by 
the Home Office and Department for Education, has developed the Concordat on 
Children in Custody as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Concordat clearly sets out each party’s responsibilities and provides a 
protocol for how transfers should work in practice. Between its signatories, it is 
both an agreement of understanding and a declaration of commitment to ensuring 
that these duties are fulfilled. The Government will be publishing the Concordat in 
England shortly and would like all local authorities, police forces and PCCs to 
become signatories in advance so that commitment to children in the area can be 
reflected in the published document. The Government are strongly encouraging 
local authorities to sign up, to make contact with each other and to use this 
Concordat to begin the process of ensuring that children in custody are given the 
protection to which the law entitles them. 

The Cabinet Member requested clarification on the 14 cases where bail was 
refused between January 2015 and February 2016; whether the 14 cases referred 
to one child and a number of incidences or a number of children. In addition, the 
Cabinet Member requested that the figures for the total number of cases from 
February 2016 to November 2016 be emailed to members for information. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:

1. Approves the Concordat on Children in Custody as set out in the 
attached document as Appendix 1.

2. Endorses the proposal to sign the Concordat as a statement of intent 
to work with the West Midlands authorities as one single force.

3. Agrees to developing local agreement to ensure operational 
arrangements are in place.  

4. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

5. Improving and Redesigning City Council Children's Residential Care 
Provision 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which sought approval to consult on improving and redesigning City Council 
children’s residential care provision.

The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services published in March 2014 
judged the three areas of ‘Looked After Children’, Leaving Care’ and ‘Adoption 
Performance’ as  requiring improvement. In response to the need to improve 
Children’s Services in Coventry, The Children’s Services Strategy 2016-2018 was 
developed to set out a Vision for Children’s Service and a detailed transformation 
[...]
providers.    

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
supports a period of consultation on the proposal to change the way that 
Council operated Children’s Residential Care Homes are provided. 

(Note: This item was considered as urgent business, the reason for urgency being 
to enable the consultation process to commence without any delay.)

6. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.20 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  

Name of Cabinet Member: Councillor Ed Ruane 

Director Approving Submission of the report:  Director of Children Services  

Ward(s) affected: None 

Title: Coventry Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16

Is this a key decision?     No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member about the work undertaken by the
Fostering Service between April 2015 and March 2016. 

The performance of Coventry Fostering Service is critical to delivery of high quality local placement 
that can meet the diverse needs of Coventry’s looked after children.

The report summarises the activity of the service over the past 12 months. It highlights the 
challenge of adequately recruiting the number and type of carers who can meet children’s needs 
and the critical requirement for on-going support and supervision of these carers.  The report also 
considers the role of the senior management Fostering Steering Group and the members Task 
and Finish group in providing additional scrutiny and input. 

Recommendations:

1. The Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16 is accepted.
2. The updated statement of Purpose is approved   

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Statement of Purpose 

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other
[...]
ning the increase in foster carer households and 
occupancy of approved beds.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

Increasing the numbers of internal foster carers and children placed internally will reduce the 
need for more costly external placements..

6.4 Equalities / EIA 

An Equality Impact Needs Assessment was undertaken as part of the Fundamental Service 
Review in 2012.

6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment

None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

None 

Page 16



11

Report author(s):

Name and job title 
Liz Gosling
Interim Service Manager 

Jivan Sembi 
Head of Service

Both of these authors have now left Coventry City Council so the report is presented by:-

Katherine Robinson
Service Manager - Fostering

Directorate:  People 

Tel and email contact: 024 7683 1873 and katherine.robinson@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date 
response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:

Katherine Robinson Service Manager 
Fostering

People 5/1/17

Tina Pinks Lead Business 
Partner - Finance

Resources 05/01/17

Keith Francis Interim Head of 
Service

People 5/1/17

Names of approvers: 
(officers and members)
John Gregg Director of Children’s 

Service 
People 9/1/17

Rachael Sugars  Finance Manager Resources 05/01/17

Eileen West Lead Accountant Resources 29/11/16

Julie Newman Legal Services Resources 9/1/17

Human Resources Resources 9/1/17

Councillor E Ruane Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People  

3/1/17 3/1/17

Appendices
Statement of Purpose – Coventry Fostering Service

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF COVENTRY CITY FOSTERING 
SERVICE           
(Revised July 2015) 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 It is a requirement of the Fostering Services England Regulations 2011 and 

National Minimum Standards for Fostering Services that each fostering 
agency produces a 
[...]
t foster carers are encouraged to help children and young 
people to reach their maximum educational ability. 
 

 ensuring foster carers provide good parenting for all children who are 
looked after and that children will be consulted and encouraged to actively 
participate in their care and family life. 
 

 ensuring that the service offered is based on statutory requirements, 
sound principles and good practice and works within the principles of value 
for money for the council 

Page 20



 

 multi- agency working and developing partnerships and protocols with 
organisations which can progress the needs of our looked after children 

 

 working at all levels in partnership with Education and Health to promote 
the well - being of children in public care in Coventry. 
 

 respecting the rights and responsibilities of Looked After children and their 
carers and involve them in all aspects of service delivery. 

 
4.2  The fostering service also aims to provide a high quality responsive child-

centred service in relation to its core functions and to recruit new foster carers 
from within our diverse community and from the connected persons  networks 
of looked after children wherever this best meets their needs.  

 
4.3  We prepare applicants through training to be able to deal with the range of 

issues that foster carers face when looking after children. The service 
assesses each applicant comprehensively to ensure that they are suitable 
and able to carry out their role and to supervise and support carers in order 
they promote and achieve the highest standards of welfare, safeguarding and 
outcomes for looked after children.  

 

4.4  The Service is involved in assessing potential carers for their suitability to be 
granted Special Guardianship in court proceedings, together with 
arrangements around support to those granted such orders. 

 

5.  Objectives 


5.1 To ensure that there is a choice of high quality foster care placements 
available to 
[...]
nable to contact their own supervising social worker they can contact a Duty 
supervising social worker for advice and support.  The supervising social 
worker will usually be the first point of contact for the foster carer and be able 
to offer support, advice, guidance and supervision regarding most matters 
relating to fostering and the care of the child.  

 
19.4 Additionally, every looked after child has an allocated social worker. This 

person will usually be the first point of contact for the foster carer for any 
information and advice on issues that relate to the child. If this worker is not 
available during office hours, a duty worker is always available to deal with 
any urgent problems or issues. 

 
19.5 If additional support is required outside of these times, foster carers can 

contact the Emergency Duty team or access a carer support line outside of 
core hours. 

 
19.6 Coventry fostering service provides an Independent Support Service to foster 

carers (currently commissioned through Fostering Network) where this is 
required for mediation purposes or to provide advocacy support for the carer 
during allegations. The fostering service believes that carers should be fully 
reimbursed for the costs of looking after a child, and provides weekly 
allowances at Fostering Network recommended rates. In addition, travel and 
other additional payments are made available to carers together with essential 
equipment for the task. Payments in the form of a weekly fee are available to 
carers who meet specific requirements on the Skills Level fees .   

Page 31



 
19.7 At times, all children can have accidents that cause damage. When such 

damage occurs, carers are initially asked to claim on their own household 
insurance. Any excess payments or increase in premiums that results from 
this can be reclaimed from the department. In the event of the carer’s 
insurance not covering the loss or damage, a claim can be submitted for 
consideration by the Fost
[...]
hildren’s Workforce 
Development Council / Training and Development Standards certification A 
comprehensive rolling programme of training is available and reviewed 
regularly, meeting the on-going professional development of foster carers 
throughout their fostering career. Connected persons  foster carers are also 
provided with targeted training opportunities more suited to the fostering task 
of caring for family members or friends’ children.   

 

21. Complaints Procedure 

Page 32



 
21.1 The City Council Children’s Social Work Service operates a complaints 

service which is independent of the Fostering Service. Foster Carers are 
given a Complaints and Complements leaflet, detailing the process if they 
wish to make a complaint when they sign the Foster Carer Agreement. 

 
21.2  Birth Parents are given a copy of the Complaints and Compliments Leaflet in 

the Information Pack for Parents which is provided by social workers of 
children in placements. 

 
21.3 It is the role of the child’s social worker to give them the complaints leaflet for 

looked after children and to inform them of the Role of the Children’s Rights 
Service. The child can also make their views known through the review 
system and they are sent a consultation form about the placement prior to the 
foster carer review. Details of how to complain and how to contact Ofsted are 
available in the Children’s Guide to Fostering.   

 

22. Allegations 
 
22.1 All allegations in relation to foster carers are investigated and actioned 

through Coventry Safeguarding Children Service, reporting to the Local 
Authority Designated Officer (LADO) on behalf of the Coventry Safeguarding 
Children’s Board under the procedures for Investigating Allegations against 
Adults Caring for Children. The Coventry Safeguarding Children Board 
policies and procedures are followed. Foster carers are offered independent 
support during this process which can be accessed via their supervising social 
worker. 

 

[...]
r: 
Children and Young People – Councillor Ed Ruane  

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People 

Ward(s) affected: 
None 

Title: 
Adoption Service Annual Report 2015/16
  

Is this a key decision?   No

Executive Summary:

This report considers the activity and key performance for Coventry Adoption Service in line with 
the adoption agency statutory duty to provide a report about the children who are in the 
care of the local authority and who are waiting to be placed with new families in 2015-16. 
The report has updated statement of purpose for 2015/16. 

Coventry’s policy is to always seek to achieve permanence for all looked after children.  Achieving 
permanence for looked after children is a key driver and permanence depends on securing the 
right placement for the right child at the right time. One of the key functions is to ensure that each 
looked after child has a plan for permanence by the time of their second statutory review, as set 
out in the statutory guidance. This is progressed through our care planning through to Adoption if 
required.

 In the past twelve months there have been continued developments of significant policy changes.  
Policy and service improvement are to be welcomed and supported as a driver to deliver good 
permanent outcomes for our looked after and adopted children. Coventry Adoption service aims to 
provide a comprehensive adoption service including post order support which is consistent with 
best practice and national minimum standards. 

In 2015/16 54 children were adopted and 20 adopters approved. 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is recommended to:-

1. Accept the Adoption Service Annual report for 2015/16 
2. Approve the updated Statement of Purpose is approved as appended to this report

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Statement of Purpose

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



2

Other useful background papers:
None 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 36



3

Report title: Adoption Service Annual Report 2015/16

1. Context (or background)

1.1  The Adoption Service is located in the integrated Family Placement Service and is 
responsible for the recruitment, assessment approval, training, and preparation of 
adopters and matching of children and provision of support to adopters. 

1.2  Permanence planning for children who become looked after commences as soon as 
children’s social care become involved with children and their families.  The primary aim 
of permanence planning is to ensure that all looked after children and young people are 
provided with care arrangements that deliver continuity, consistency and security of care 
and support. Delivering this will promote the child’s attachment to their carers and develop 
a sense of security, self-esteem and identity. 

1.3 Developing a permanence plan is a staged process involving parallel planning, where a 
number of options are explored at the same time before a final decision can be made.  
The options for permanence are:
• to return home 
• be placed with relatives or other connected persons (special guardianship)
• be placed for adoption 
• permanence via fostering 
• placement in residential care (for small number of children)

1.4  Overall Adoption Performance for 2015/16  

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
Number of enquiries 163 128 136 161
Adopter applications received 40 49 37 35
Adopters approved 28 47 38 20
Number of children adopted 40 52 70 54
Number of children placed with  
adopters

25 68 53 52

Number of children awaiting 
match

25 38 6 33

Number of disruptions 1 1 3 
(4 
children) 

2
(6 
children)

At the end of March 2016 there were 580 children looked after; of these: 

59 children - were subject of the decision that they “should be placed for adoption”. 
For 9 children this decision was rever
[...]
orities for the service in 2016/17 are as follows:

Page 42



9

1. Maintain continued improvement in adoption timeliness for children by use of robust 
tracking and performance management with the aim to meet the challenging 
Department of Education targets 

2. Manage a smooth transfer from an integrated family placement service to an 
adoption service .

3. Engage with the West Midlands Adoption Leadership Board and Adoption Central 
England Board to meet the required milestones and manage the transition to the 
regional adoption agency.

4. Targeted recruitment of prospective adopters for children older children and sibling 
groups.

5. Refresh and review Fostering to Adopt with approved adopters. 

6. Continued focus on improving quality of practice and support 

7. Completion Life Story work in a timely manner

8. Continuous improvement of Post Adoption Support with access to the Adoption 
Support Fund

9. Maximise the funding available for Inter Agency fees 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 It is a regulatory requirement that the executive receives reviews and approves the 
Statement of Purpose on an annual basis. 

1.  The Adoption Service Annual report for 2015/16 is accepted 

2. That the updated Statement of Purpose is approved.

3 Results of consultation undertaken

None 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Not applicable.
 

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial Implications

The summary financial position for Adoption Services in 2015/16 is shown in the table below:

Budget Actual Variation  
Adoption Summary - 2015/16 £'000 £'000 £'000  
Adoption Allowances 921 1,145 224 See 5.1.1
     
Inter-Agency Adoption:     

Page 43



10

Adoption Purchases 269 373 104  
Adoption Sales 0 (227) (227)  
Adoption Grant 0 (162) (162)  
Sub-total of Inter agency 269 (16) (285) See 5.1.2
     

Other costs 128 175 47
Professional fees and support 
service recharges

     
Total Variation 
(under)/overspend 
[...]
ld be directed to the above person.

Contributor / 
approver 
name

Title Directorate 
or 
organisation

Date 
report 
sent out

Date 
response 
received 
or 
approved

Contributors:
Keith Francis Interim Head of Service People 23/12/16 06/01/17
Eileen West Lead Accountant  

Business Partnering
Resources N/A

Paul Ferris Performance and 
Information Team

People 23/12/16 06/01/17

John Gregg Director of Children 
Services 

People 06/01/17 06/01/17
Cleared by 

Page 45



12

K. Francis

Councillor  
Ruane

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People

Rachael 
Sugars 

Finance Manager Resources 03/01/16 04/01/16

Julie Newman Legal Manager Resources 06/01/17 09/01/17

Kate Eales Human Resources 
Manager

Resources 06/01/17 06/1/17

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Appendix 1 – Statement of Purpose 

Page 46

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


Coventry Adoption Statement of Purpose

COVENTRY CITY
ADOPTION SERVICE 

STATEMENT OF 
PURPOSE 

July 2016 (updated)

1 Page 47



Coventry Adoption Statement of Purpose

1. 1 Introduction

1.11.1 Pursuant to the Local Authority Adoption Service (England) Regulations 2003, 
as amended by the Local Authority Adoption Service (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2005 every adoption agency has to produce a Statement of 
Purpose and is required to review the Statement of Purpose.

1.21.2 The Statement of Purpose of the Agency is formally approved by the Cabinet 
Member responsible for Children and Young People and is available on the 
Coventry City Council Website to anyone seeking a copy. 

2 The Statement of Purpose covers the following matters

2.12.1 The aims, values and principles of Coventry Adoption Services 

2.22.2 The functions and activates of the Adoption Services

2.3 The name, qualification and experience of the manager of the service

2.4 Information about the organisation and staffing of the service

2.5 Systems to monitor and evaluate the effectiveness and quality of services 
provided

2.6 Procedures for recruiting, preparing, assessing, approving and supporting 
adopters.

2.72.3 Information about the complaints procedure

2.8 The address and telephone number of Ofsted and the Children’s Rights 
Director Officer

3. 2. The Aim of Coventry's Adoption Services 

3.12.1 To provide a comprehensive adoption and post-adoption service, including 
the provision of Adoption Support Services to adopters and children affected 
by the adoption process consistent with best practice and national standards 
and requirements.

3.
3.23.1 To provide services which are appropriate and tailored to the particular needs 

of service users and people affected by adoption, in particular potential 
service users are welcomed without prejudice and given clear information on 
the services provided by the agency. 

4.
3.34.1 Consistent with Coventry City Council's duty towards children who are Looked 

After, where adoption is the plan, to ensure that they are placed with families 
who can offer them safe and effective care for the duration of their childhood. 
In particular, the Adoption Service seeks to safeguard and promote the 
physical, mental and emotional welfare of people affected by adoption who 

2Page 48



Coventry Adoption Statement of Purpose

wish to use its services 
5.

3.45.1 To find adoptive homes for all children looked after in Coventry who require a 
permanent family through adoption. 

6.
3.56.1 Where children cannot be placed within the agencies own resources the 

Service will seek to make arrangements with other Adoption Agencies to 
secure placements for children. 

7.
4 Values of the Adoption Service 

2.
4.1 The Service; 

 Believes that children are entitled to grow up as part of a loving family 
which can meet their needs during childhood and beyond

 Affirms that where possible it is best that children are brought up by 
their own birth family 

 Ensures the
[...]
hildrenscommissioner.gsi.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Coventry Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16
	04a - Appendix

	5 Adoption Service Annual Report 2015/16
	05a - Appendix - Statement of Purpose






Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

2.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 January 2017

Present:
Members:  Councillor E Ruane (Cabinet Member)

 Councillor M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Employees (by Directorate):
People

Resources

M Eagleson, J Gregg, K Robinson

S Bennett, E Miller

Apologies: Councillor P Seaman 

Public Business

7. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2017 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

9. Coventry Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children Services 
which detailed work undertaken by the Fostering Service between April 2015 and 
March 2016.

The report summarised the activity of the service over the 12 months and 
highlighted the challenge of adequately recruiting the number and type of carers 
who can meet children’s needs and the critical requirement for on-going support 
and supervision of these carers. The report also considered the role of the senior 
management Fostering Steering Group and the members Task and Finish group 
in providing additional scrutiny and input. The updated Statement of Purpose of 
the Fostering Service was appended to the report.

The Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member questioned officers on 
aspects of the report, including:-

•Comparisons with other Local Authorities
•Comparisons with independent fostering agencies
•Information (including frequency asked questions) provided by the City 
Council to potential fosters carers
•Targeting potential foster carers, for example at places of worship



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

1. Approves the Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16

2. Approves the updated Statement of Purpose for the Fostering 
Service

10. Adoption Service Annual Report 2015/16 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which detailed the activity and key performance for Coventry Adoption Service in 
line with the adoption agency statutory duty to provide a report about the children 
who are in the care of the local authority and who were waiting to be placed with 
new families in 2015-16. The Adoption Service Statement of Purpose for 2015/16 
was appended to the report.

Coventry’s policy is to always seek to achieve permanence for all looked after 
children. Achieving permanence for looked after children is a key driver and 
permanence depends on securing the right placement for the right child at the right 
time. One of the key functions is to ensure that each looked after child has a plan 
for permanence by the time of their second statutory review, as set out in the 
statutory guidance. This is progressed through our care planning through to 
Adoption if required. 

In the past twelve months, there have been continued developments of significant 
policy changes. Policy and service improvement are to be welcomed and 
supported as a driver to deliver good permanent outcomes for looked after and 
adopted children. Coventry Adoption Service aims to provide a comprehensive 
adoption service including post order support which is consistent with best practice 
and national minimum standards.

In 2015/16, 54 children were adopted and 20 adopters approved. 

The Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member questioned officers on 
aspects of the report, including:-

• The timeliness of adoption
•Exploring recruiting adopters by targeting the largest employers in the 
City
•Aspects of the Adoption Panel

   
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

1) Accepts the Adoption Service Annual report for 2015/16

2)  Approves the updated Statement of Purpose as appended to this 
report.

11. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.



– 3 –

12. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.10 pm)


